ORDINANCE NO. 2020-14

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF TOMBALL, TEXAS,
LEVYING AN ASSESSMENT AGAINST SECTION ONE PROPERTIES
WITHIN THE CITY OF TOMBALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT NUMBER FOUR (ALEXANDER ESTATES SUBDIVISION);
AND MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS RELATED THERETO.

* * * * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, the City of Tomball (the “City”) is authorized pursuant to TEX. LOCAL
Gov’T CODE, ch. 372, as amended (“Chapter 372”) to create public improvement districts for the
purposes described therein, and to levy and collect an assessment in furtherance of the purposes
thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City has created City of Tomball Public Improvement District Number
Four (the “PID”), adopted a Service and Assessment Plan (the “Plan”) for the PID, all in
accordance with the applicable provisions of Chapter 372; and

WHEREAS, the City Council filed a proposed assessment roll with the City secretary
which roll was available for public inspection, and following notice thereof by mail and
publication as required by Chapter 372, the City Council held a public hearing at which written
or oral objections to the proposed assessments were considered and passed on by the City
Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the levy of a special assessment for
and on behalf of the PID is necessary and advisable, and that the proposed assessment roll
apportions the cost of the subject improvements in the PID on the basis of special benefits
accruing to the property because of the improvement, NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS,
that:

Section 1. The facts recited in the preamble hereto are found to be true and correct.

Section 2. The assessment roll attached hereto is hereby approved and the special
assessments described therein are hereby levied on the subject property in accordance with the
terms of the Plan, which Plan determines, inter alia, the method of payment of the assessments,
and makes provision for the payment thereof in periodic installments, interest thereon and the
collection thereof. The Mayor, City Secretary and any other appropriate officials of the City are
hereby authorized to take all necessary actions on behalf of the City to implement the terms
thereof in accordance therewith.

Section 3. There is hereby created a first and prior lien securing payment of the
assessment levied, effective as of the date of this Ordinance as provided in the Plan and Chapter
372.

Section 4. It is hereby found, determined and declared that a sufficient written notice
of the date, hour, place and subject of this meeting of the City Council was posted at a place
convenient to the public at the City Hall of the City for the time required by law preceding this
meeting, as required by the Open Meetings Law, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, and that
this meeting



Ordinance No. 2020-14
Page 2 of 5

has been open to the public as required by law at all times during which this Ordinance and the
subject matter thereof has been discussed, considered and formally acted upon. City Council
further ratifies, approves and confirms such written notice and the contents and posting thereof.

FIRST READING:

READ, PASSED, AND APPROVED AS SET OUT BELOW AT THE MEETING OF THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL HELD ON THE 6" DAY OF JULY 2020.

COUNCILMAN FORD AYE
COUNCILMAN STOLL AYE
COUNCILMAN DEGGES AYE
COUNCILMAN TOWNSEND AYE

COUNCILMAN KLEIN QUINN AYE

SECOND READING:

READ, PASSED, AND APPROVED AS SET OUT BELOW AT THE MEETING OF THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL HELD ON THE 20™ DAY OF JULY 2020.

COUNCILMAN FORD AYE
COUNCILMAN STOLL AYE
COUNCILMAN DEGGES AYE
COUNCILMAN TOWNSEND AYE

COUNCILMAN KLEIN QUINN AYE

Gretchen Fagan
Gretchen Fagan, Mayor

ATTEST:

Doris Speer
Doris Speer, City Secretary




Public Improvement District Number Four
Alexander Estates Section One Assessment Roll

City of Tomball, Texas

Lot annual total
Owner Lot Block Size principal annual payment term admin fee  annual payment
Triple LE, LLC 1 1 50'  $ 2605250 S 2,425.85 15 years s 12129 $ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 2 1 50" $ 2605250 % 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 $ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 3 1 500 $ 2605250 $ 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC a 1 50" $ 2605250 % 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 $ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 5 1 50! S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 6 1 50" $ 2605250 % 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 $ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 7 1 50! S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 8 1 50 S 26,052.50 $ 2,425.85 15 vears S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 9 1 50' S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 10 1 50 S 26,052.50 $ 2,425.85 15 years S 121.29 $ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 11 1 500 $ 2605250 $ 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 12 1 50 S 26,052.50 $ 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 13 1 500 $ 2605250 $ 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 14 1 50" $ 2605250 % 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 $ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 15 1 500 $ 2605250 $ 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 16 1 50" $ 2605250 % 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 $ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 17 1 50! S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 18 1 50! $ 2605250 % 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 $ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 19 1 50! S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 20 1 50 S 26,052.50 $ 2,425.85 15 years s 121.29 $ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 21 1 50' S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 22 1 50 S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 121.29 $ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 1 2 500 $ 2605250 $ 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 2 2 50 S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 121.29 $ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 3 2 500 $ 2605250 $ 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 4 2 50' S 26,052.50 $ 2,425.85 15 years $ 121.29 S 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 5 2 500 $ 2605250 $ 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 6 2 50' S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 7 2 50! S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 8 2 50! S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 9 2 50! S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 10 2 500 $ 2605250 $ 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 11 2 50' S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 12 2 50 S 2605250 $ 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 13 2 500 $ 2605250 $ 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 14 2 50' S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 15 2 50 $ 2605250 % 2,425.85 15 years $ 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 16 2 50' S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 17 2 50' S 26,052.50 § 2,425.85 15 years S 12129 § 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC 18 2 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 19 2 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 20 2 60' $  31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 21 2 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 22 2 60' $  31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 23 2 60' S 31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 24 2 60' S 31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 $ 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 25 2 60' $  31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 26 2 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 1 3 60' $  31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 2 3 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 3 3 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 4 3 60' $ 31,263.00 S 2,911.02 15 years $ 121.29 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 5 3 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 6 3 60" S 31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years s 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 7 3 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 8 3 60" S 31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 vears S 12129 $ 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 9 3 60' S 31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 10 3 60" S 31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 $ 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 11 3 60' $  31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 12 3 60" $  31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 S 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 13 3 60' $  31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 14 3 60' $  31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 15 3 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 16 3 60' $  31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years $ 12129 $ 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 17 3 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 18 3 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 19 3 60" S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 20 3 60' S 31,263.00 $§ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 21 3 60" S 31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years s 121.29 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 22 3 60' S 31,263.00 § 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC 23 3 60" S 31,263.00 $ 2,911.02 15 years S 12129 § 3,032.31




Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC

NN
¢ A

WL~ =W N

WoWw W W W W R MNNDMNNMRMNRMNMNLRR B 2 2 2 2 2
e WNPO LR EWNREOSL®R- UV EWNROS

L~ s W N

WOWNMNMNMMNMMRMNNNLGRIERRER 2 2 2 2 |2 2
FOS U@ PN AWNPE S0O® OO RWNREO

@~ U s W N

SO N LT LT NN T Lttt L lRRaRE R R R R RBRR BEBERRERE R RBEBRE B RREERERERREAELEREBERE R REREBRRE R B WWR

60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
50'
50'
50'
50
50'
50
50
50
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
60'
50'
50
50'
50
50
50
50
50'
50
50'

R Y T Y Y I Y Y o o Y I Y Y Y e s e ¥ o e Y o Y 2 TV SRV e e T Y o e 2 IR 2 o Yo B SV o o Y Y 2 T 2 o o T o o e Y Y 2 IR N o o B Vo B o R e "2 TR NV v Ve BV Ve 1

31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50

R Y Y 2R e A e Y R R RN T N o Y Y R T R Y L B N TV AR B 2 T B N B R 2 e e R o Y Y Y R I R e R Y o Y Y 2 IR T IR B B e e B AR B L IR T N T o

2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85
2,425.85

15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years

R Y Y g Y Y L Y Y ¥ Y R Y Y Y S Y L Y g Y b Y g ¥ Y Y Y I Y Y Y R IR B R o T Y s S R 2 IR IV Ve B Vo B0 o RV g T IR IV T B ¥ ¥ ¥ o ¥ g Y O L IR L IRV B Vo SRV R Vo BV BV R R R Y SV

121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
12129
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
12129
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29

R g S Y Y L Y Y R I L TR Y Y S ¥ Y S Y L ¥ g ¥ Y L Y Y R Y ¥ Y Y S R I Y Y ¥ S Y Y I L IR I ¥ e Y R A RV B VR T b Y b Y Y Y Y R Y Y VIV

3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14




Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC
Triple LE, LLC

10
11
1z
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

[=alien = B e B = T - T I = - A A T = T~ = T = T = A e}

50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50"
50
50"
60"
60"
60"
60
60'
60"

R Y T R VAR VT R T S R T Y SV IR VAT Y

26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
26,052.50
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00
31,263.00

R T Y R ARV TRV B B Y Y AR T SV RV

2,425 85
2,425 85
2,425.85
2,425 85
2,425.85
2,42585
2,425.85
2,425 85
2,42585
2,42585
2,425 85
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02
2,911.02

15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years
15 years

RV VY R L R Y A IR I T TRV Ve B Vo LV R RV

121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
12129
121.29
12129
121.29
121.29
12129
12129
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29
121.29

RV R RV Vo Y S R IR B BV R SRV Vo R Y B R

2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
2,547.14
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31
3,032.31




