

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-14

**AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF TOMBALL, TEXAS,
LEVYING AN ASSESSMENT AGAINST SECTION ONE PROPERTIES
WITHIN THE CITY OF TOMBALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT NUMBER FOUR (ALEXANDER ESTATES SUBDIVISION);
AND MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS RELATED THERETO.**

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the City of Tomball (the “City”) is authorized pursuant to TEX. LOCAL GOV’T CODE, ch. 372, as amended (“Chapter 372”) to create public improvement districts for the purposes described therein, and to levy and collect an assessment in furtherance of the purposes thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City has created City of Tomball Public Improvement District Number Four (the “PID”), adopted a Service and Assessment Plan (the “Plan”) for the PID, all in accordance with the applicable provisions of Chapter 372; and

WHEREAS, the City Council filed a proposed assessment roll with the City secretary which roll was available for public inspection, and following notice thereof by mail and publication as required by Chapter 372, the City Council held a public hearing at which written or oral objections to the proposed assessments were considered and passed on by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the levy of a special assessment for and on behalf of the PID is necessary and advisable, and that the proposed assessment roll apportions the cost of the subject improvements in the PID on the basis of special benefits accruing to the property because of the improvement, **NOW THEREFORE**,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS, that:

Section 1. The facts recited in the preamble hereto are found to be true and correct.

Section 2. The assessment roll attached hereto is hereby approved and the special assessments described therein are hereby levied on the subject property in accordance with the terms of the Plan, which Plan determines, *inter alia*, the method of payment of the assessments, and makes provision for the payment thereof in periodic installments, interest thereon and the collection thereof. The Mayor, City Secretary and any other appropriate officials of the City are hereby authorized to take all necessary actions on behalf of the City to implement the terms thereof in accordance therewith.

Section 3. There is hereby created a first and prior lien securing payment of the assessment levied, effective as of the date of this Ordinance as provided in the Plan and Chapter 372.

Section 4. It is hereby found, determined and declared that a sufficient written notice of the date, hour, place and subject of this meeting of the City Council was posted at a place convenient to the public at the City Hall of the City for the time required by law preceding this meeting, as required by the Open Meetings Law, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, and that this meeting

has been open to the public as required by law at all times during which this Ordinance and the subject matter thereof has been discussed, considered and formally acted upon. City Council further ratifies, approves and confirms such written notice and the contents and posting thereof.

FIRST READING:

READ, PASSED, AND APPROVED AS SET OUT BELOW AT THE MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL HELD ON THE 6th DAY OF JULY 2020.

COUNCILMAN FORD	<u>AYE</u>
COUNCILMAN STOLL	<u>AYE</u>
COUNCILMAN DEGGES	<u>AYE</u>
COUNCILMAN TOWNSEND	<u>AYE</u>
COUNCILMAN KLEIN QUINN	<u>AYE</u>

SECOND READING:

READ, PASSED, AND APPROVED AS SET OUT BELOW AT THE MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL HELD ON THE 20TH DAY OF JULY 2020.

COUNCILMAN FORD	<u>AYE</u>
COUNCILMAN STOLL	<u>AYE</u>
COUNCILMAN DEGGES	<u>AYE</u>
COUNCILMAN TOWNSEND	<u>AYE</u>
COUNCILMAN KLEIN QUINN	<u>AYE</u>

Gretchen Fagan
Gretchen Fagan, Mayor

ATTEST:

Doris Speer
Doris Speer, City Secretary

Triple LE, LLC	9	6	50'	\$ 26,052.50	\$ 2,425.85	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC	10	6	50'	\$ 26,052.50	\$ 2,425.85	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC	11	6	50'	\$ 26,052.50	\$ 2,425.85	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC	12	6	50'	\$ 26,052.50	\$ 2,425.85	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC	13	6	50'	\$ 26,052.50	\$ 2,425.85	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC	14	6	50'	\$ 26,052.50	\$ 2,425.85	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC	15	6	50'	\$ 26,052.50	\$ 2,425.85	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC	16	6	50'	\$ 26,052.50	\$ 2,425.85	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC	17	6	50'	\$ 26,052.50	\$ 2,425.85	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC	18	6	50'	\$ 26,052.50	\$ 2,425.85	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC	19	6	50'	\$ 26,052.50	\$ 2,425.85	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 2,547.14
Triple LE, LLC	20	6	60'	\$ 31,263.00	\$ 2,911.02	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC	21	6	60'	\$ 31,263.00	\$ 2,911.02	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC	22	6	60'	\$ 31,263.00	\$ 2,911.02	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC	23	6	60'	\$ 31,263.00	\$ 2,911.02	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC	24	6	60'	\$ 31,263.00	\$ 2,911.02	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 3,032.31
Triple LE, LLC	25	6	60'	\$ 31,263.00	\$ 2,911.02	15 years	\$ 121.29	\$ 3,032.31